Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Target Appointments Limited 02635162
in the Court case number
High Courts of Justice 6897 of 2011
{full name of court}
(a) Insert full Hwe (a)
rame(s) and Simon Frankiin Plant Dantel Piant
address(es} of SFP SFP
administrator(s) 9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way Admirals Way
Marsh Wall Marsh Wall
London London
E14 9XQ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b} Insert date (b} 5 August 2011 (b) 4 February 2012
Signed %
Jont LATmyniStrator(s)
Dated i |2 Vi

Contact Details’

You do not have to give any contact
information n the box opposite butif
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

AR

#104

1 5102:2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

Form P6 5

SFP

9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Dockiands

E14 9XQ

020 7538 2222

DX Number DX Exchange

] When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Target Appointments Limited {In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 4 February 2012

Strictly Private and Confidential

Target Appointments Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors
Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP
SFP
9 Ensign House
Admurals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel. +44 (207) 5382222
Fax- +44 (207) 5383322
Emall: simonp@sfpgroup com

danielp@sfpgroup.com

This report has been wniten and presented for the sole purpose of complying wath the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnse Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied wathout our prior
written permission, other than to those entitled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no hability wili
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents




Target Appointments Limited (In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 4 February 2012

CONTENTS
1 Introduction
2 General Background

3 Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous

4 Investigations

5 Dividend Prospects

6 The Jomt Administrators’ Costs

7 Addttional Points and Conclusion

APPENDICES

i Income and Expenditure Account / Companson to Estimated Statement of Affairs
Il Breakdown of foint Administrators’ Fees / Activity Codes
] Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

Vi Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

Vil SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates

Vil Guide to Administrators’ Fees

IX Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




Target Appointments Limited (In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 4 February 2012

11

1.2

13

21

2.2

31

3.2

i3

Introduction

This report s prepared pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {"the Rules”} in relation
to Target Appointments Limited (in Administration) (Co Number 02635162) (“the Company”) The
Rules provide that a progress report is drafted every six months, commencing on the date that the
company entered into Administration Further, that the appomnted Joint Admimistrators should send
a copy of the report to, inter alia all credstors within one month of the end of the penod covered by
the report

A report was previously circulated on 12 August 2011, enclosing the Joint Administrators” Report
and Proposals {“the First Report”) This detalled progress up to 5 August 2011 and set out the Joint
Administrators’ proposals to credidors A subsequent letter was circulated to creditors on 26 Augtist
2011 updating them as to the outcome of the meeting and confirming that the proposals had been
approved.

In view of the information that has already been imparted to the creditors, this Report simply
provides an update as to the general progress of the Company's Administration since the First
Report, to 4 February 2012 This Report also sets out certain additional information which must be
provided to creditors, pursuant to the Rules

General Background

On 5 August 2011, a Notice of Appomtment of an Administrator by Holder of a Qualifying Floating
Charge (“the Notice of Appointment”} was presented to the High Court of Justice by solicitors
Francis Wilks & Jones (“FWJ™), on behalf of Close Invoice Finance Limited (“Close™)

On the same day, the Notice of Appontment was endorsed with case number 6897 of 2011 Both
Simon Frankln Plant and Daniel Plant of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London
E14 9XQ were appointed Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators”) Pursuant to Schedule
B1, Paragraph 100(2) of the Act, the Joint Administrators act jointly and severally

Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous
Sale of the Company’s Business and Assets

As stated in the First Report, chattel asset valuers, Edward Symmons were instructed to prepare
an inventory and valuation of the Company's business and assets The possibility of continued
frading whilst in Administration was determined net to be a viable option given the lack of available
funding Further, that it would not be possible to market the business and assets to a third party
given that the Company had no customer contracts

Accordingly, Edward Symmons advised that an expedient sale of the Company's business and
assets to existing management would generate the most effective recovery

Following completion of Edward Symmons’ valuation, discussions were entered into with the
Company's director, Mr Regmald Roberts (“Mr Roberts”) who had confirmed his mfterest i
purchasing the business and assets




Target Appointments Limited (In Admnistratton)
Six Monthly Report
To 4 February 2012

34

35

36

3.7

3.8

39

3.10

In

312

313

4.1

Mr Roberts advised that he was the director of a company called Target Recruitment Solutions
Limited (“TRS") which could be used as a purchasing vehicle m the event of an agreement being
reached

Accordingly, negotiations were entered into with TRS Following protracted negotiations and
vanous offers, a final offer of £20,000 was elcted Edward Symmons adwised that the offer
represented a good realisation in the circumstances and should be accepted

FWJ was instructed to draft a sale and purchase agreement (*SPA”) Subsequent to some minor
amendments to the SPA, a final draft was agreed upon and the sale completed at 4 40pm on
Monday 8 August 2011 The Joint Administraters have now received the sale consideration in full

Debtors

As stated i the First Report, at the date of the placing of the Company into Administration, it 1s
understood that its ledger was £157,070 with Close having an outstanding commitment of
£133.477

An entity associated with the Jont Admnistrators’ firm, SFP Recoveries Limited (‘SFP
Recoveries”) was Instructed to monitor the progress of debtor collections and provide assistance to
Close, if required

SFP Recovenes has advised the Joint Admimistrators that Close has collected tts hability in full and
reassigned the remaining sales ledger to the Company Following reassignment, SFP Recoveries
has collected £12,203 85 for the benefit of the estate Further, Close has forwarded funds of
£11,740 which were previously held by them and not subsequently utiised to pay legal fees
assoclated with debtor recoveries

The collectability of the remaining sales ledger I1s currently uncertain as it is subject to a number of
contras and disputes SFP Recoveries will continue with the collections and a further update will be
provided in the Joint Administrators final report

The Company’s Trading Premises

As stated n the First Report, the Company occupied the premises at Unit 44, St Olavs, City
Business Centre, Canada Water, London SE16 2XB (“the Trading Premises”} pursuant to a licence
agreement

A licence to occupy the Trading Premises was granted to TRS for a peniod of 1 month and the Jomt
Administrators recesved a licence fee in the sum of £1,363 in respect of this peniod

The Icence to occupy was terminated on 28th August 2011, bnnging an end to the Jomnt
Administrators’ interest in the Trading Premuses

Investigations
In accordance with the Joint Administrators’ duties, investigations were made into the conduct of

the Company’s current and former director by a company associated to the Joint Adminsstrators,
SFP Forensic Limited {*SFP Forensic”) The requisite D Form was submitted to the Insolvency




Target Appeintments Limited (In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 4 February 2012

51

52

53

6.1

62

63

6.4

Practiioners Compliance Unit (“IPCU") on 7 Becember 2011  All information contained in the D
form 1s strictly confidential and the Joint Administrators are not permitted to divulge details of therr
recommendations to the IPCU

Dividend Prospects
Preferentiat Creditors
As stated in the previous report, due to the sale of the busmess and assets as a going concemn to

TRS, all employees were transferred under TUPE regulations Therefore, it is not anticipated that
there will be preferential claims in the Administration

Non-Preferential Claims

The non-preferential creditors’ claims are summansed below

Creditor Estimated Statement | Claims Received as at
of Affairs 4 February 2012
£ £
HM Revenue and Customs — VAT / PAYE 304,000 00 9282100
/NIC
Trade and Expense 1,110 00 653 00

Any potential dividend distribution to unsecured creditors is dependent upon realisations achieved
from further collection of remaming book debts and recoveres made from SFP Forensics
investigations These would also be subject to any further associated costs Based upon current
realisations, # 1s uncertan whether or not there will be sufficent funds to pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

At Appendix 1 15 the Company's Income and Expenditure Account as at 4 February 2012
compared to the estimated statement of affairs figures as at the date of the Joint Administrators’
appointment These are in the main self explanatory

At Appendix Il 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by the Joint Administrators’ firm
to date, together with details of charge out rates / activity summanes At Appendix Vil 1s a Guide
to Admunistrator's Fees, being set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 The Jont
Administrators’ fees have previously been authonsed by the creditors

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a crediter may request the Administrator to provide
further mformation about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be in
writing and may be made by either a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concutrence of at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors or the permisston of the court

In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured credtors, or with the permission of the




Target Appointments Limited (In Admuinistration)
Six Monthly Report
To 4 February 2012

65

6.6

6.7

68
6.9
6.10

6.1

Court, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are
excessive Any such application must be made no later than 8 weeks afier receipt of this report

The First Report detailed the position in relation to dishursements and certain types of expenditure
To ensure that creditors are aware of how this operates, this Report reterates the position
Disbursements and specific expendiure relating to the administration of an insolvent estate and
payable to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approvat  Such expenditure
Is made, i funds are available from the insolvent estate If funds are not avarlable the payment is
made from the Joint Administrators’ firm's office account which 1s reimbursed from the insolvent
estate If and when funds become available

Payments made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’ This disbursement 1s explamed further under the Expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Guide to Administrator's fees, at Appendix Vill

The Joint Administrators have incurred the following Category 1 Disbursements to date

Bond £ 120 00
Expenses £ 46 35
Companies House £ 500

The following Category 1 Disbursements have been incurred by the Joint Administrators but not re-
charged to the estate

Company Search £ 1100

Land Registry £ 800

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an
element of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are
defined as 'Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once again, this disbursement i1s explained further in
the Guide to Administrator's fees, at Appendix Vil
The Joint Administrators have mcurred the following Category 2 Disbursements to date

Postage £ 21120
As detailled in the First Report, SFP Recovenes, SFP Property, SFP Forensic and SFP Datastore
Limrted's ("SFP Datastore™) remuneration will be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement Credstors
have previously provided sanction to recover disbursements of this type
At Appendix {ll 1 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic to date
At Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recovenes to date
At Appendix V 15 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by from SFP Property to date
At Appendix VI 15 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore to date,

together with detalls of disbursements Details concerning SFP Datastore are set out in paragraph
6.13




Target Appointments Limited (In Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 4 February 2012

6.12

6.13

Dated

At Appendix Vil 1s a breakdown of SFP and its associated entities’ charge out rates

The fees mcurred by Edward Symmons, SFP Recoveries, SFP Forensic, SFP Property and the
solicitors assisting in this matter, FWJ are calculated on a time cost basis SFP Datastore has been
employed by the Joint Administrators to stere the Company’s books and records as well as
providing security services (where appropniate) Its fees for storage and security services are both
on a fixed fee basis and on a time cost basis for any additional work carried out

Additional Points and Conclusion

Should any creditor have any questions or quenes In relation to the above, please contact ether

the Administrator dealing with this matter, Glenn McGrath or the Joint Administrator on 020 7538
2222

s A4th day of February 2011




TARGET APPOINTMENTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Credifors

APPENDIX |

s« Income and Expenditure Account




Target Appointments Limited
(In Administration)

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Statement  From 05/08/2011
of affairs To 04/02/2012
£ £
RECEIPTS
Sale of Business & Assets 20,000 00 20,000 00
Book Debt Recovenes 23,593 00 24,473 09
Cash at Bank 1,500 00 1,454 37
Rent 1,363 00
Petty Cash 37968
Rent Deposit Deed 616 32
Bank Interest Gross 724
TOTAL RECEIPTS 48,293 70
PAYMENTS
SFP Datastore Fees 1,300 00
SFP Datastore Disbursements 70598
SFP Property Fees 3,000 00
SFP Recovenes Fees 1,900 00
Joint Admmnistrator's Remuneration 27,700 00
Joint Administrator's CAT 1 Disb 17135
Joint Administrator's CAT 2 Dish 21120
AgentsMaluers Fees 3,220 00
AgentsNaluers Disbursements 112 00
Legal Fees 4,000 00
Lega! Disbursements 4500
Statutory Advertising 220 00
Insurance of Assets 212 00
TOTAL PAYMENTS 42,797 53
BALANCE IN HAND 5.496.17
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1,897 08
VAT Receivable 3,59909
BALANCE IN HAND 5,496.17




TARGET APPOINTMENTS LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Il

e Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees [ Activity Codes




e ———
_—

Jeys J0) sejey g ebiey) Aewuing Joj xipuaddy aag

JUNOA2E UC UMEIP UOREIAUNLAY

00 00422
05 ZZL'PE 00 09L'E 005292 00056'7F 00599 00 528" 00 092') 000lE'c 0548 - . - 000008 3 81502 |BJ0L
04507 00 004 00 051 00 S 00 522 00 0§¢ 00642 00 00 00 §2¢ - - - Q0 00§ 1noy 4ad 3 ajea abesony
08 894 09 1e 05 2t Q0 ¥L ov s 056 or9 0Ll 0Le - - - 00 9l sJnoy jg30L
05 §€ ok 0L 0t 0l oLl - 05§ 0o ¥ oro (174 - - - 050 sloypaid
- - - . . - - - - - - - - Bujpesy
ors - 080 0L 0 - - - - - - - - 0s P SJ0SSE JO UONEE)||RoY
- - . - - . - . . - - - - ucnebnsaul
06 LT} 0z |2 or9 oz L okl - or e Qe L - - - - 004} Bujuue|g pue uopens|uLpY
Jouped
leiel wueIs|ssy 20jRJ)E|U|WPY JOJEANSIULWPY 10)USS JaBeuen sebieugpy Jojuas Jauped Bujbeuepyy NOILINNZ ¥HOM 30 ROILVIISSYID

Z1L0Z ANYNHETS # OL L10Z LSNSNY § Q0I¥Id IHL ¥O4 SALVY 100 3DYVHD ANV JALL 40 AHYWINNS

(NOILVHLSININGY NI) QZLININ SINIWLINIOdY 139HVL

FeEnAEERE

d4S




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP2
CDDA report
investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, secuning, Insuring assets
Retention of title

Debt collection — pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with supphers
Communication/negotiation with fandlord
Communication/negotiation with third parhies
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee issues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors




TARGET APPOINTMENTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX 1l

« Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




0s L6 0o 08k - 05 26L'L - 00 S8k’ - 00092 -
9,081 00 001 - 00 Gil - 0062 - 0052¢ -
(4 08 ¥ - 0 L¥ - ors - o8c -
0K s ogv - ol ¥ - oS - 080 -
lejoL JueISISSY JOJRISIUILPY JO1BNS|UILPY JOJURS Jabeuep 1aBeuep Jojues

pels 10} sajey i ebieyd Lewwing 1o} x|puaddy 3ag

JUNODJE UO UMEIP UONBIBUNWSY

3 §)502 [BlOL
Jnoy sad 3 8es ebielaay

£JnoY |ejeL

uonebipsanul

NOILONNI HHOM J0 NOLLYDIFISSVID

Z10Z ANVNYE3S ¥ OL LI0Z LSNONV § QOI¥3d 3HL HO4 §31vH 1NO ISUVHO ANV AWIL JO AMVINRNS

(NOILVYLSININGY Ni) G3LINIT SLNIWINIOAdY 1IDUVL

2ISNIY0S
ANENNEREE
dds




TARGET APPOINTMENTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

+ Breakdown of SEP Recovenes Limited Fees




yeIs Joj serey g abuey) Aewnung Joj x|puaddy 285

00 005"} JUNO2JE LD UMEJP UOHEIBUNIGY

00 0¥2'6 0052 osezeeT 00 056'C - 05 Ze¥'E - - - - 3 51500 [j04L

16 ¢£T 0o 051 00521 00 082 - 00 Gi2 - - - - Jnoy Jod 3 sjed efriaay

oLy 050 0421 08 sl - 0.2} - - - - s4noy 2101

Ol ¥ 050 0Ll 08 G} - 022t . - - - uopdaed Wad
opaa

1=eL uRS|SEY lojensuwpy JOJENSILIWPY JOIUBS sabeuep Jabeuzly Jojuag Bujfieuey NOLLONME MHOM 40 NOILYDI4ISSVID

ZL0Z AHYNYERS ¥ OL +H0Z LSNONY § Q03 3HE HO4 SILWH 1010 I9UVHD ANV INIL 40 AHVIWWNS
(NOILVHLSININGY NI} G3LIWN SINIWLNIOdHY 130UV

S31Y3A003

nn EENENENNE
d4S




TARGET APPOINTMENTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Y

« Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees




|

pes Jo0) satey ng ebaeys fsgwwng to} xjpusddy sog

JUNO3I. UO UMEBJP UO[RIGUNWY

00 000°E
00 L5t'€ 00 028 0028, - - Qo 0y - - - 00 5SF') 351500 10},
0591 0000k 005k - - 00 002 - - . 00 05¢ Jnoy sod 3 eyea eBeieay
0z 4z 0z 8 089 - - oLz - - - oL ¥ sanoy (oL
0z 1z oze 089 - - oLe - - - ol ¥ senss) Apadold
JoyaaJ1q
1001 Jue)s|Ssy Joyensjujupy JojeAEIUIWPY Joluas JoBeuew J9beuRl Jojuag Bujbeuen NOLLINTA MHOM 40 NOILYIIJISSYD

Z1L0Z AMYNHE34 ¥ OL 110Z 15NNV § G0J¥3d 3HL ¥O4 SALVY 1NO 39HYHD ONY JWLL JO AHVINANS

(NOILVHLSINIWGY NI} Q3LIWIT SINFWLINIODdY 139wVl

ALH3d0Yd

] 111 CEERENEBEE




TARGET APPOINTMENTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees | Disbursements




86 904

e

BE 451

ch gt

00 284

96 9CE

00 ce

JUNGIR UO UMBIP SIUAWIESINGSIT

PELNDU| $HUSLBINGSIO

wdot 13 @ senw Z gel
$1509 Uoppnsed

1500 abrioig

$1500 fenisslay
sesuadq

xoq Jad oo 63 @ sex0q |1
paseyaind sexoq efiziols

peLINoU| SAWSRINGSH]

—_————

uwe 10} soH IO obey) jurwwing 4o xipueddy eeg

00 00€°L JUNO3TIR UO UMBIP SURLISSINGEID pue uopeeuNLIey
09 1602 00 6¥8°} 0§ 282 3 61803 [R0L
[ 2] 1117 00 &2 anoy sed 3 ajwa oBuieAy
oL ¥t 09T 0L 0y 004 [NOL
. . - £02AGS AlUndes
oLyt v;:3 74 oL 9L spsoaey jo Buisuoueau) f uopoe|(og + dn Buxeg
fs0) JNS jpuuoIad 180D UVIS
|wiol Bujspojueau] Aunoes Jo S4H wage) afiesolg NOLONNA MHOM 40 NOLLYIIISSYIO

7102 AYVNEEIA ¥ OL 1LOZ 1SNONV § QOM3d FHL ¥O4 $34vH LNO 3OUYHD ONY 3WLL 40 AHYINNS

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI} 3LIWR SINTWINIOALY 130UVL

FUOLSVLVA
EEEENEEDRE
ddS




TARGET APPOINTMENTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VII

e  SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates




xoq 4ad 53 SAX0G AAILIE J0 UOISINDIY
00623 {Joyeaiay) way 1ad 0 L3 /Swel g1 O} dn) sa00 Aped pung 0) AAIRQ
51507 JEI8
(Wi §e3) 00613 {+ayealoly way Jod o5 | 3/ Swan 0} 0} dn) Liaayeq fegd 1XON 5L
sy 12d ¢ 13 ssawag Buunagneyn 05 223 Liayeaiayy wap sad g5 13 / SWall 0} 01 dn) Assaleg feQ awes Jeuopippy pue Bursuojuaau)
g sad 4 13 1S wayj $1500 [EAILEY
Byiw Jed ) 13 abieapwy
yoam fxoq ; g $aSB7) ISR 800 TS
[BUU0SI3d yoam /xoq/diz gv | 82
noy Jad 05 813 Aunoag jo aily yaem |/ xoq / dg) W {uopoay103 pue |EAsuleY) Syse) ebRIOlS
abein)g xog
To5]A19¢ Bupodang aping sajey [EAGUITY ST ET 8pEin
pajwn eojseieq d4S
00! UBISISSY
0S) | JojensuIwpy
00l Juejsissy 00} JuB)SISSY 001 JURJSISSY G/l Z Jojensiupy
05l ([ JOjRASIURIDY et } JOJEASILIPY 05} Z JOjeNsILILIPY G2 | JojexsiuWpY J0iIag
Gl Z lojensiawpy Sel 7 lojelsiuiupy 6/l 7 Jojensiunupy 052 7 Jojeasiuilpy Joss
GeZ | JojeAsIuWpY JoIas g5l | JOjeRSILILPY JOWAS cZT | JOJeNSIILIPY JOIUIS G/ | JaBeuely
052 Z JojensIuIpy JoWag G/l Z JojeljSIuIlpY Jouag 082 7 JOjensIuILpY JOIUBS 00g 7 lobeuewy
6l | Jafieuely 002 | sabeuep 617 | Jabeuep §7¢ | Jabeuey Joes
008 Z labeuppy gzZ 7 Jabeuey 008 7 Jebeuen 0se Z Jabeuey Jowss
6Ze | JoBeuepy Joiieg 05z | Jobeuey Joluag GZE | loBeurpy Jowss oob | Jauped
05¢ 7 lafeuepy Joluag Gl Z JaBeuep Jonag 0se Z sofieuep Jousg 0sh Z Jauped
00% 10084 BuiBeuepy 0se Jojoaug Buibeuep 005 Jopang Bubeuepn 00§ Jauped Buibeuep
yjdeey apeI g oy apein) G ESEY pEIH 1jd ofey 3pein
pajlwi] $8L12A039Y d48 poywi Auadoid 448 palI] 215U104 448 8019814 UIE
SMO||0] S€ PAIEINS[ED SHIUN BynuI 9 OJU] PAPIAIP "SISE] J500 3} Alinoy Lie U0 PajE[ia[ed S| UoHelaunial saliiju3 pajetoossy sy} pue 445
SoNIUa PAJEIO0SSE PUE 9a)30eld UjeW d4S 10§ SajeY N0 abieqsd
2 O WS . .
ddS

Rl




TARGET APPOINTMENTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Vill

e  Guide to Joint Administrators’ Fees




83

STATEMENT OF INSOLYENCY PRACYTCE 9 (E & W) *
A CRETNTORS' GUIDE TO ADMIMISTRATORS FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When @ COMpY oGS WD SATEXEIAGAN T costs of the proceedngs e pmd cut of da asseld
e who aventually to recover some of ther detts out of the wasts tharelons have a
direct mterest in the hevel of costs, and In he of the

o st ws The o tes intwrest by prowncing
mechenams for credtons o determany the bews of the adminktrators fews  Ths gude a intended to
heip craditoes be sware of thesr Aights undey the legistssion to spprove snd monitar fees Exptisns the
bz on wivch fees 3 Tixed and how cradiions. can sask infomation sbout opemes mourned by the
adminkator end chelenge thoss they consder 10 be excessrve

The nature of admintstration

zhon ls & procedurs wisch places a compeny undes the control of an nadlvency pracioner
‘and the protecbon of the cowrt with the Following obiecws

¢ rencung M comphdy &S 3 00N GG, OF

o achiswing B betw result for the crecitors w1 @ whols than wouki be: Bkaly & S compmny wers
weonansd U without first bewng in Acimenistration

or i the somamstrator therks nerder of these chyectives » ressonably precticabis

+  resluing propesty @ arder o mke 3 distribution o secared of pretsnental crediom

The craditors comnittes

The cadittrs e (e NGIE (D apcxent & committss wath 8 manimum of 3 end 3 moamun of 5
Membas. One of the functions of the commtes 1 o determing the bans of Tw admunsiators
Tha ully

sdministslion & conmder The edmesatrator must call e Bt mestng of
committes witho 8 weeks of s it b haid exther at
specfisd datsw sgreed by the commities Or when a member of the commediss ssis for one oF whan

v admimstrator decides he neads P
sdmnisirator to etend before t and pronde leformaton sbout the exercrse of b fuscions

Fizing tha seminisirstor's remunaration

The buske for faxing the admmetistors remuneration 4 sat out in Rule 2108 of the Irsolvency Rutes
1960, which states that & shalk be fead-

+ o3 pereettagr of the valus of the properny wikch the sdmmestrator his to deal with,

s by reference % Cie BMe properdy givien by tha sominktuator and hiv staft o sftanding to maters
ahmng in tw sdminsstration. of

* =2 svet smount

Any combinmtion of thess teses may be wsed to Tx the emuheraton wd different bases may ber
wped for dffevant thngs dovie by the admrstistor Whars e i fupd 4a &
Tarent PerCHrESges May be Caed for Terent Tungs dona by the adminstrator

B & for the credicrs’ commedlve (i thers & one) W detwmine on

combinstion of bases Uk (WRURStzSon s ¥ Be Tisd Whate £ 8 fxed as a percentage, & is for the
o o bu sopied, snd wines i i3 3 38t BMOUTY,

0 determine that emount  Rule 2 108 emys that in ariving =i Ra tecition te commuites shal beve

ragars o tha following matters.

stAme or vt epsTTIL A ) o Y
peragraph €3 apply the detemuwnaton may be made by the same credhns a8 apove the
SIS FEmUNEEON

The sdmarEsaetor must convens a metng of the committes of the crwitons for the purposes of
mpprowing the peyment of pr costs {o do »o by snother insolvency
pratdionsr who hes incurmad sich costs If thers i no detefmngtion unde: these provisom. o f
herw u but the of other the
inauicent, the adminsstrator may apcly to the court for § drtermination

What ahould be p by the 7
‘When sesking remunerstion approval

Wian ssaking sgreemant to0 ls fees the admmastietor shoukd povide sufficent suppariing
wnformation to snable tha commites o the crediton io Torm s judgement as to whather the proposed
fow o cessonable having regard ko fl the crcumatences of the coxs The nxture and extent of the:
supporing bnformeton which shouid te provided will depend on

* the natuie of the spproval bemg sought,
- G Sape Gaing the admirsstryhon of ths cass Bt which o beng sought, and
+ the sze wd compheaty of e cale

Whae'e at 87y oediors of commse mestng. the sdmenatrstor $eeks agreement o the tenrs on
mm-whrmmdhmﬂmummm“dhmwtd
ol grades of stsff inducing EnGipats, wiwch are uly 10 be itvolved on the case

Whare (he SOMINETAEM seeks agresment 0 hs fess during the courte of the sdTwrmiraiion. he

shouk alweys provide sn up tn dete recwpls mnd sccount.  Whaers e Dropowsd b i3

besed an Eme couts th sdMinshaior shoukl dcose (O e commyiies of the credions the ume

spent and Ow charge-out valuy in the parsculsr cass gether wilh where appvopnate such

ackibonal infarmation 88 May rexsonably be requrad having negand to the 2% wnd comphety of the
shoukd

cate The of what it

P ]

hea achieved and how 2 wees athyeved o enatie the vaius of The exerce t be sssossed (whitst
mwu-ammwm-mmmmnmqnmﬂmemumnmmm
o added vislus for cracitors) mnd to establish that the Ime has been property

That esssusment wi nead i3 be made heving regard (o the tme spent and the ratas at which that
Hime was cherged bssnng i fmnd the factors set out in pamgreph 4 1 sbave  To #nable this
assesamant to be ciiied OUt It nay bo pecHRsRy Tor the administrator to provide an analyxe of the
Eme spefit SN tha case by typs of actvity and grede of stalf  The degres of detad will dapend on tha
drcumstances of the case, but T wil be helpful to be awars of e prolssmonal gudsnce wiech ot
bean gven to ischemcy praciioners on tus subect The guidancs suggests the followng aess of
activily s m bewms for (he syt of kme sperd’

Admuncstrebon and planrng
Irveatigsbons
Readaation of essets
Traiitng

R

Creditons
Amy other cass-specfic matisrs
The foivwang Categones am Sugoested as & bass for enahyus by grade of stall

Partner

Manage:

Othad satwdr professionats
Assistanis and support stafy

PR

Fha gxplanation of what has besn done can ba sxpecited to indude an cuthne of the natwie of the
avugnment and the adminsiralors own bl Inclyding the fem o
creditors  Ta the extent appficable it should alio expisin

T STATEMENT OF INSOLYENCY PRACIICED (K8 W)
& oy

az

43

a4

%1

62

= the camphuaty (or othervwas) of the case

« ey respongiilty of an sxceptional kind or degres winch falls on the adminetrator

. nmmmmmmuummuummm
hes duties,

«  the value snd etune of e DrOperty WhiCh the sdmenstrdtor has to dewl weth

!m-mammmnmm«nnmnhmmgu
privvicipd the n 43 do mt apply), e sdmiritrsiors
Mmhmh'!mdlmdmm ® e same
raitars W 200l K U Caae Of 180 committes, I T ramuneration m ot fxed In any of thass wiys,
K will be fixad by the couwt on sptiscstion by the bt the oy Nk ks
such an spplication uniesa he has first whed to pet his Sxod by the L
m-mmndnmmmmummm-mmw

There sve special rules sbout edions. reschutons i1 Cuses whett the admarsstrator has #580ed in e
Wuhmmmwmm-ﬂ-muuu-ﬁb
wmu&uwdmrdeMmthhulﬁmdM
charge sssety

In e casa, 4 here = no oediors muu—ma—nammu-mm
Setarmnation, the remuneration Myy ba fxed by the spproval of —

o smch sacured creditos of U compary” oF
« o the sdmoEsTetor has mads 0 itends  Make & deiriaugen o prafarentsl credions —
- wach secured cradiy of the compeny and

cracitors.

whoss dably smown 1 More than S0%. of te prefereriisl detis of he
oy mmumammw-Mrwummum-
witthhold apyaroval,

harvng regard (o the same mete's g the commiise would.

Note that e = no Fegiraaen o hoki & credions Mestng N such cases uilkels & MASING
mhmmwﬁmu-mwp«muhwmuu
compy

A rasciulion of crsditoys mary ba obtained by correHpondence

Rarview of remuneration

preparatay work mcurmed befotd the compy want o
Mmmrmnmmuuwum«wmwm
Detalls of 3uch costs must be i bn the s

YWhoere theis = 0 @t i for the L] whethes whd o whet
mmmmﬂummmnm-mmuum
not maks the PecHEEsary tnaton, or f @ dows but the adminkIeor or

practiiona who hes ncuired pr costs
ndmw“hmw-muummmhwmm

Tid

12

73

= Any ugnficant azpacts of the case Mmmmnmuh-w

= The resweos for s changes in strategy

. memwhmmm“dmnwmhmh
admmestraior wishss b maske

«  Tha stepe tmken ¥ stabiian the views of creditons particutarly i relation 1o sgremng he stategy
Tor the e foe drawmg of Too sgresment.

= Dwtmls of bow cther a wars chosen, how ey were
ennbactad 1o be ped nd whit sirps have been tken to review theif fees.

u-mmn-munmmmu-m«mmmapmmmmn
propartonate 10 tha sizé and comphexity of the case Iy amaker cazes not =i categones of acimity Wil
mhwnlmmmnmmqhmmwmwm

Vihere the fas 13 charged of & p bess the should provide detalis of mny work
which has been or b IRENded to be Sub-cortracted out which wold normly be urdertaken drecly
by =n admunsirstor of his ateff

Adter manuseration approved

the fes s charged on @ pecentage besis the
mﬂlm-mﬂr\gwhvﬂch!_b-mlwwm

and other

sdmnmtrat

Asbyrsaments mqmmmﬂmmumm(mammm-m
Wummvm-pwmwlmmmw.mmj ey st be deckosad
wnd be by those e for hes Such must be
dr-ﬂmmhmnummurmuﬂ-m»ddm-ﬂn‘m

ogress reports and

mmumhm-ww—umnumnaumkm The report
must nduds

Tor turther k

. ﬂdﬂsdﬂ-bﬁunud'ummmmdmmiwdrﬂhmnhmdm
Ld

+ o the basm has been e, th remunerabon charged Gunng the paniod of the mepart,
wivch case & may bw thown as that amrount
report)

- wmmthhhm-&dﬂrﬂubﬂmmhdhrmwmm
dunng the pencds coversd try e previous teports together with & desdzipbon of the work done:
mmmlmmmmmmmmmmnmmmdh

report,
« 3 statement of the #xpenses incurred by the admmesTator during the pevod of the recart
irmespectve of whether payment was actually made during that penad




az

a3

101

10.2

103

Withen Z1 ceys of receipt of B progress report a SRl MY requett the sdmeresrtor i pvovice
Rurther inf sbot the and (other than pr cints) sat
out i the report A requast s bo i witing, end mey be mece sither by a secured crediion of by
ah Lihecurad CHICRI Wt e concurrence of ui fexst 5% i value of unsscunsd crwcRors (i
Iemzell} of tha permesmon of Uhe cout

The SATHESEEIO MUKt Srovice The requested indormabon wilhin 14 days, niess he consiers et

+  tha sma end cost involved the would be L
o dectostme woukd be prejudicisl to the conduct of the admitistrelion o might bs expeciad to lesd
10 ViGLancE BgRENSL aITy person, of

- vy sdmumatratr . subect o s obligation of confidentalty in relation D the miomation
requEsted,

1 which case he must gve thit reslond for ROt providng the infoematon

Ary ciedior may apgly o the cowt within 21 days of the admmidretors refussl to provide he
racuested information, of the axpary of the 14 days tve kmt for the provalon of the eformabon.

of -

The sdrenatrmor murt prowide certamn oformation kboit 8me kot on & case free of chargs upon
request by wy credits direcior or shirgheldes of L company

Tha infomation which must be prowided & —
«  the wisl number of hours spent on De cass by the simnc aor of stalf sweignd to the cass’
= for pach grade of sl the average hourly rete st which they ere charpad out,

«  Ove menbed of hours spant by wach grads of s£2 i the relkvant pecod.

mmwmnnmmmumhn—wmwummd
Mo mesl recent peciod of skt Months reckoned from the date of the adminkstators spponifen, or
whare he has vacsted office, the dete thit he vacated ofice

The Informaton musi be prowded within 28 duys of teceipt Of the request by the adminetraior and
requests must b Mace wittan twa years from vacation of office

What It » crwditor bs dissatisfiad?
If 5 creditor beiteves that (e sdmenistrator’'s remunemton B (oo high the basss & inapproprads of

e axpermes incTed Dy the are n of the be may prrnded
Carin conctions we med, apply o Ure court.

may be made 13 U cOU by sny secured credion or by any unescted credior provided
usecured credeon (incuding himssll) sgree, of Mt has he
]

apriication (which i ey f it considers that
m-mummmwm¢mummhm

aplication well founded, 4 Sy OrOer i the remunerabon. be feduced,
the bews be changed, o the axpenses be dsalowed of repsic Unisss the court orders ctharviee
wmdnuwlcﬁmmmupddbthmdm-mﬂmdm
agministration

1723

124

the members of the oedtons’ commitee and Be
appesr or be reprasanted on the
s nofice o e UKt ba sent i

muwmw-mm-mmmmmmmym-numdm
Mamber 10 2ppess OoF be represented Thmmwwhmhhm-mmiw
admmnisiration

Othar caatters relxting to rasuneration

m-w-mmmmu-mmnwmmnumumm
TemunerEbon should be apportioned. mm.ﬁmmmmum»
he couet, the credions commetes of & meaing of creditrs

uhmw-dﬁumﬂmmmmhbmmwdmm profit
costs may et be paed Lnkess. suthorised by the creditons commitise, G Creditons oF T court.

o & new aciTerstrator i wppownted it dece of enother any
which was n effwct Gariors the
of T narw Ul p Tusthid

Effectivs cate
wwwm-mmmmmumammn.mm

« the apphcetion for en adminkirstion order was maede before that data, ac
= where the e [ brs which

d bafore that dete




TARGET APPOINTMENTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX 1X

e  Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




M.
EEEENEENEE 1] [

DIRECT EXPENSES (Category 1 Dishursements)

Category 1 Disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to the
administration of the case, will be charged to the estate as cost, with no uplift. These include, but
are not limited, to such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly
reimbursed expenses

INDIRECT EXPENSES (Category 2 Disbursements)

It 1s normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements,
as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropnate These costs are as follows

Stationery / Photocopying Cost Per Page / Envelope
* 1 page of headed paper 012
* 1 page of continuation paper 010
*  1page of photocopying paper 002
*  Envelopes (all sizes) 010
Postage Postage Rate
Postage — 15t class (small) 032
Postage — 15t class (large) 0 44
Postage — 2 class (small) 022
Postage — 27 class (large) 036
Travel

Mileage Iincurred as a result of necessary travel 1s charged at the H M Revenue &
Customs approved rate of 40p per mile

Please note that sanction has been obtained to treat the fees of SFP Forensic Limited,
SFP Property Limited, SFP Recoveries Limited and SFP Datastore Limited as Category

2 Disbursements.

Form P& 3




